

V1.1018

SimpleTM KEY

USER GUIDE

Pairing Instructions for Nissan and Infiniti Replacement Keys.

Powered By



Replacing car keys is simple and affordable again.TM

www.CKESimpleKey.com

Packaging Part Number: NSPSA-7000

IMPORTANT NOTES

- ▶ **All existing, working smart keys must be present during the pairing process.** Once you pair a new key, all previous keys will be erased from the memory. The others will not be functional until you pair them again.
- ▶ **The emergency key blade should be cut at your convenience.** This key blade is inside your new Simple™ Key and can be used to unlock the doors should the battery in your smart key fail. It can be cut at any local hardware store.
- ▶ **Vehicle battery should be in good condition and fully charged prior to pairing the new key.** Turn off headlights, radio, A/C fan, etc. to minimize battery draw during the process.
- ▶ **Do not use the EZ Installer™ while the vehicle is in motion.** Unplug it from the OBD port before driving the vehicle.
- ▶ **Only original remote features will work,** regardless of buttons included on the Simple™ Key. This key does not add remote features that your vehicle did not have before.
- ▶ **For your security,** a tamper-evident security label is installed over the EZ Installer™ connector. If this label is missing, damaged, or the word “VOID” appears on the EZ Installer™, please exchange this Simple™ Key for a new one at the retailer where it was purchased.
- ▶ **Before pairing,** familiarize yourself with the Simple™ Key's compatibility with the make, model, and year of your vehicle below.

COMPATIBILITY LOOKUP

MAKE/MODEL	YEAR	PRIMARY DIAL POSITION	ALTERNATE DIAL POSITION
NISSAN			
370Z	2009	5	6
370Z	2010-2017	6	
Altima 4dr	2007-2008	5	
Altima 4dr	2009-2012	6	
Altima 2dr	2008	5	6
Altima 2dr	2009-2014	6	
Maxima	2009-2014	6	
Murano	2009	5	6
Murano	2010-2014	6	

INFINITI

EX	2009-2014	6
FX	2009-2013	6
G25	2011-2012	6
G35	2007-2008	5
G37	2008	5
G37	2009-2013	6
Q40	2015	6
Q60	2014-2015	6
QX50	2014-2017	6
QX70	2014-2017	6

Visit CKESimpleKey.com for the most up-to-date vehicle compatibility list.

KEY PAIRING

NOTE: You MUST have at least one smart key that already works with your vehicle in order to use the EZ Installer™. If you have no working keys, return the Simple™ Key to the retailer where it was purchased.

NOTE: The EZ Installer™ has on-screen instructions to guide you through pairing steps. The numbered steps below provide more detail. Read all instructions prior to starting.

Follow the instructions in the blue portion of the screen first. After you have completed the step, follow the instructions in yellow to move to the next step. For example:

- When you see the message “Press to continue,” press and release the button on the end of the EZ Installer™ after completing the step written in blue.
- When you see the message “Hold to confirm,” press the button on the end of the EZ Installer™ for 2 seconds and release after completing the step written in blue.

Instructions have timing requirements. If you wait too long between steps, your vehicle's computer may time out, requiring you to start over. Once you begin the pairing procedure, move at a quick and even pace.

1. Find your vehicle's make, model, and year in the Compatibility Lookup on pages 2-3. Turn the dial on the EZ Installer™ to the position listed for your vehicle's make, model, and year.
 - a. **NOTE:** If more than one dial position exists for your vehicle, try the

PRIMARY dial position first. If you are unable to successfully pair the key, unplug the EZ Installer™, remove the key, open and close the driver's door, move the dial to the ALTERNATE position listed for your vehicle, and try again.

2. Start with the vehicle in PARK and the engine OFF.
3. Enter the vehicle and close all doors.
4. Remove the security label from the EZ Installer™ and insert the EZ Installer™ firmly into the on-board diagnostic (OBD) port, located under the dash.
 - a. The location of your vehicle's OBD port can be found in your owner's manual.
5. To continue, press and hold the EZ Installer™ button for 2 seconds, then release.
6. Make sure all keys (new and existing) are present. To continue, press and hold the EZ Installer™ button for 2 seconds, then release.
7. Close all doors. Turn the hazard lights on. To continue, press and hold the EZ Installer™ button for 2 seconds, then release.
8. Remove the batteries from all working keys. Insert one of these keys into the key pairing slot at the left side of the dash.
 - a. The location of your vehicle's key pairing slot can be found in your owner's manual.
9. Do not press the brake pedal. Press the vehicle's Start button twice to turn the ignition on. Wait for the next screen.
10. Press the Start button again to turn the ignition off. Press the EZ Installer™ button to continue.
11. **Do not press the brake pedal through the rest of the process.** Press the EZ Installer™ button to continue.
12. Insert a smart key into the slot in the dash. Press the EZ Installer™ button to continue.
13. Wait up to 30 seconds for the next screen to appear.
14. Press the vehicle's Start button once. The dash lights will turn on.
15. Wait up to 30 seconds for the next screen to appear.
16. Press the vehicle's Start button once. The dash lights will turn off.
17. The vehicle is now in pairing mode. Press button on EZ Installer™ to continue.
18. Press the vehicle's Start button once. The security light will flash 5 times.
 - a. The location of your vehicle's security light can be found in your owner's manual.
19. Press the vehicle's Start button once. The dash lights will turn off. Remove the key from the slot.
20. To pair the second key, press and hold the EZ installer™ button for 2 seconds and release. Insert the next key into the pairing slot. Press the EZ Installer™ button to continue. Repeat steps 17-18.
 - a. To pair additional keys, press and hold the EZ installer™ button for 2 seconds and release. Repeat steps 17-18.
21. Once you have paired all available keys, press the EZ installer™ button once to continue.
22. To exit key pairing mode, insert one of the paired keys into the slot

- again. Press the EZ Installer™ button to continue.
23. Press the vehicle's Start button to turn the ignition on. Press again to turn the ignition off. Press the EZ Installer™ button to continue.
 24. Unplug the EZ Installer™. If the EZ Installer™ is left in the OBD port for more than 5 minutes, an alarm will sound, reminding you to remove it.
 25. Remove the key from the slot.
 26. Press brake and start the vehicle.
 27. Reinsert all key batteries.
 28. Test all keys.

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Q: Can I use the same EZ Installer™ on other vehicles?

A: No, the EZ Installer™ can only pair Simple™ Keys to one vehicle. You have the ability to pair additional Simple™ Keys to the same vehicle. Visit CKESimpleKey.com or your local retailer to purchase additional keys. If the EZ Installer™ sounds a single beep for 5 seconds, then beeps continuously, this signifies that the device has already been used on another vehicle.

Q: The EZ Installer™ sounds a single beep for 5 seconds and shows "VIN Error" on screen, then beeps continuously.

A: This signifies that the device has already been used on another vehicle. The EZ Installer™ can only pair Simple™ Keys to one vehicle. Return the Simple™ Key to the retailer from which you purchased it and exchange it for a new unit.

Q: The new key won't pair to my car.

A: If the EZ Installer™ doesn't pair the key to the car, the dial position is likely incorrect. If this is the case, the EZ Installer™ will continuously sound after you press the pairing button. Check the compatibility section on page 2-3 to confirm the correct dial position for your make, model and year. If an alternate dial position(s) is listed for your vehicle, unplug the EZ Installer™, turn the knob to the alternate position, and try pairing again. If the key still won't pair, please contact customer service at 888-598-8910.

Q: The EZ Installer™ was unplugged during the pairing process.

A: The EZ Installer™ must remain plugged into the OBD port until pairing is complete. If the EZ Installer™ becomes unplugged during the pairing process, turn the ignition to the OFF position, remove the key, and begin the pairing process again, starting with step 3.

Q: The vehicle won't start with the new key or old keys after attempting to pair.

A: Please call Car Keys Express customer service at 888-598-8910.

FCC AND ISED REGULATORY STATEMENT

MODEL: 300-0481

FCC ID: X32-APKN1G01

IC: 8797A-APKN1G01

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this device not expressly approved by iKeyless LLC could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Le présent appareil est conforme à la réglementation FCC part 15 et aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Attention: Tout changement ou modification n'ayant pas été expressément approuvé(e) par iKeyless LLC est susceptible d'annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à faire fonctionner l'équipement.

HELP

For help or assistance, please contact technical support at: 888-598-8910.

OTHER KEYS

Visit CarKeysExpress.com to find a variety of award-winning products, like Universal Car Keys, Universal Car Remotes, and OEM keys and remotes. New Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Ram, Nissan, and Infiniti Simple™ Keys are coming soon.



Replacing car keys is simple and affordable again.™

Patent Pending
Designed and assembled in the USA
828 East Market Street Louisville, KY 40206
© 2018 Car Keys Express

www.CKESimpleKey.com

V1.1018

SimpleTM KEY

MANUAL DE USUARIO

Instrucciones de emparejamiento para llaves de repuesto
Nissan e Infiniti.

Funciona con



Replacing car keys is simple and affordable again.TM

www.CKESimpleKey.com

Packaging Part Number: NSPSA-7000

NOTAS IMPORTANTES

- ▶ **Todas las llaves existentes que funcionen deben estar presentes durante el proceso de emparejamiento.** Una vez que programa un control remoto nuevo, todos los controles remotos anteriores se borrarán de la memoria. Los demás no funcionarán hasta que los programe de nuevo.
- ▶ **La cuchilla de la llave de emergencia debe cortarse a su conveniencia.** Esta hoja de llave está dentro de su nueva llave Simple™ y puede usarse para desbloquear las puertas en caso de que falle la batería de su llave inteligente. Se puede cortar en cualquier ferretería local.
- ▶ **La batería del vehículo debe estar en buen estado y completamente cargada antes de comenzar el procedimiento.** Apague los faros, la radio, el aire acondicionado, entre otros, para minimizar el consumo de batería durante el proceso de aprendizaje de la llave.
- ▶ **No use este dispositivo mientras el vehículo esté en movimiento.** Desenchúfelo del puerto OBD (diagnóstico a bordo) antes de conducir el vehículo.
- ▶ **Solo funcionarán las funciones remotas originales,** independientemente de los botones incluidos en Simple™ Key. Esta clave no agrega características remotas que su vehículo no tenía antes.
- ▶ **Para su seguridad,** se instala una etiqueta de seguridad a prueba de manipulaciones sobre el conector EZ Installer™. Si esta etiqueta falta, está dañada o aparece la palabra "VOID" en el EZ Installer™, canjee esta Simple™ Key por una nueva en el establecimiento donde la compró.
- ▶ **Antes del emparejamiento,** familiarícese con la compatibilidad de Simple™ Key con la marca, el modelo y el año del vehículo. Consulte abajo.

BÚSQUEDA DE COMPATIBILIDAD

MARCA/MODELO	AÑO	PRIMARIO MARCAR POSICIÓN	ALTERNATIVO MARCAR POSICIÓN
NISSAN			
370Z	2009	5	6
370Z	2010-2017	6	
Altima 4dr	2007-2008	5	

Altima 4dr	2009-2012	6	
Altima 2dr	2008	5	6
Altima 2dr	2009-2014	6	
Maxima	2009-2014	6	
Murano	2009	5	6
Murano	2010-2014	6	

INFINITI

EX	2009-2014	6	
FX	2009-2013	6	
G25	2011-2012	6	
G35	2007-2008	5	
G37	2008	5	
G37	2009-2013	6	
Q40	2015	6	
Q60	2014-2015	6	
QX50	2014-2017	6	
QX70	2014-2017	6	

Visite CKESimpleKey.com para la lista de compatibilidad de vehículos más reciente.

PAREJA CLAVE

NOTA: DEBE tener al menos una llave inteligente que ya funcione con su vehículo para usar el EZ Installer™. Si no tiene llaves de trabajo, devuelva la Clave Simple™ al minorista donde la compró.

NOTA: El EZ Installer™ tiene instrucciones en pantalla para guiarlo a través de los pasos de emparejamiento. Los pasos numerados a continuación proporcionan más detalles. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de comenzar.

Siga las instrucciones en la parte azul de la pantalla primero. Una vez que haya completado el paso, siga las instrucciones en amarillo para pasar al siguiente paso. Por ejemplo:

- Cuando vea el mensaje "Press to continue", presione y suelte el botón al final de EZ Installer™ después de completar el paso escrito en azul.
- Cuando vea el mensaje "Hold to confirm", presione el botón en el extremo del EZ Installer™ durante 2 segundos y suéltelo después de completar el paso escrito en azul.

Las instrucciones tienen requisitos de tiempo. Si espera demasiado entre pasos, es posible que la computadora de su vehículo se apague, requiriendo que vuelva a comenzar. Una vez que comience el proceso de emparejamiento, muévase a un ritmo rápido y uniforme.

1. Busque la marca, el modelo y el año de su vehículo en la búsqueda de compatibilidad en las páginas 2-3. Gire la esfera del EZ Installer™ a la posición que se indica para la marca, modelo y año de su vehículo.
 - a. **NOTA:** Si existe más de una posición de marcación para su vehículo, intente primero la posición de marcación PRIMARIA. Si no puede emparejar la llave con éxito, desenchufe el EZ Installer™, quítela, abra y cierre la puerta del conductor, mueva el disco a la posición del dial ALTERNATIVO lista para su vehículo e intente nuevamente.
2. Comience con el vehículo en PARK y el motor apagado.
3. Entra en el vehículo y cierra todas las puertas.
4. Retire la etiqueta de seguridad del EZ Installer™ e inserte el EZ Installer™ firmemente en el puerto de diagnóstico a bordo (OBD) ubicado debajo del tablero.
 - a. La ubicación del puerto OBD de su vehículo se puede encontrar en el manual del propietario.
5. Para continuar, mantenga presionado el botón EZ Installer™ durante 2 segundos y luego suéltelo.
6. Asegúrese de que todas las claves (nuevas y existentes) estén presentes. Para continuar, mantenga presionado el botón EZ Installer™ durante 2 segundos y luego suéltelo.
7. Cierra todas las puertas. Enciende las luces de emergencia. Para continuar, mantenga presionado el botón EZ Installer™ durante 2 segundos y luego suéltelo.
8. Retire las baterías de todas las llaves de trabajo. Inserte una de estas claves en la ranura de emparejamiento de claves en el lado izquierdo del tablero.
 - a. La ubicación de la ranura de emparejamiento de llaves de su vehículo se puede encontrar en el manual del propietario.
9. No presione el pedal del freno. Presione el botón de arranque del vehículo dos veces para encender el encendido. Espere a la siguiente pantalla.
10. Presione el botón de inicio nuevamente para apagar el encendido. Presione el botón EZ Installer™ para continuar.
11. **No presione el pedal del freno durante el resto del proceso.** Presione el botón EZ Installer™ para continuar.
12. Inserte una llave inteligente en la ranura en el tablero. Presione el botón EZ Installer™ para continuar.
13. Espere hasta 30 segundos hasta que aparezca la siguiente pantalla.
14. Presione el botón de arranque del vehículo una vez. Las luces del tablero se encenderán.
15. Espere hasta 30 segundos hasta que aparezca la siguiente pantalla.
16. Presione el botón de arranque del vehículo una vez. Las luces del tablero se apagarán.
17. El vehículo está ahora en modo de sincronización. Presione el botón en EZ Installer™ para continuar.
18. Presione el botón de arranque del vehículo una vez. La luz de seguridad

parpadeará 5 veces.

- a. La ubicación de la luz de seguridad de su vehículo se puede encontrar en el manual del propietario.
19. Presione el botón de arranque del vehículo una vez. Las luces del tablero se apagarán. Retire la llave de la ranura.
20. Para vincular la segunda tecla, mantenga presionado el botón EZ installer™ durante 2 segundos y suéltelo. Inserte la siguiente clave en la ranura de emparejamiento. Presione el botón EZ Installer™ para continuar. Repita los pasos 17-18.
 - a. Para emparejar teclas adicionales, mantenga presionado el botón EZ installer™ durante 2 segundos y suéltelo. Repita los pasos 17-18.
21. Una vez que haya emparejado todas las teclas disponibles, presione el botón EZ installer™ una vez para continuar.
22. Para salir del modo de sincronización de claves, inserte una de las claves emparejadas en la ranura nuevamente. Presione el botón EZ Installer™ para continuar.
23. Presione el botón de arranque del vehículo para encender el encendido. Presione nuevamente para apagar el encendido. Presione el botón EZ Installer™ para continuar.
24. Desenchufe el EZ Installer™. Si el EZ Installer™ se deja en el puerto OBD durante más de 5 minutos, sonará una alarma que le recordará que lo retire.
25. Retire la llave de la ranura.
26. Presionar el freno y arrancar el vehículo.
27. Vuelva a insertar todas las baterías de clave.
28. Prueba todas las llaves.

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES

P: ¿Puedo usar el mismo EZ Installer™ en otros vehículos?

R: No, el EZ Installer™ solo puede emparejar Simple™ Keys en un vehículo. Usted tiene la capacidad de emparejar Simple™ Keys adicionales con el mismo vehículo. Visite CKESimpleKey.com o su distribuidor local para comprar llaves adicionales. Si el EZ Installer™ emite un solo pitido durante 5 segundos, luego emite un pitido continuo, esto significa que el dispositivo ya se ha utilizado en otro vehículo.

P: El EZ Installer™ emite un solo pitido durante 5 segundos y muestra "VIN Error" en la pantalla, luego emite un pitido continuo.

R: Esto significa que el dispositivo ya se ha utilizado en otro vehículo. El EZ Installer™ solo puede emparejar Simple™ Keys en un vehículo. Devuelva Simple™ Key al minorista donde la compró y cámbiela por una nueva unidad.

P: La llave nueva no se empareja con mi vehículo.

R: Si el EZ Installer™ no empareja la llave con el vehículo, puede que la posición del dial sea la incorrecta. Si este es el caso, el EZ Installer™ sonará de forma continua después de que presione el botón de emparejamiento. Revise la sección de compatibilidad en las páginas 2-3 para confirmar la posición correcta del dial para su marca, modelo y año. Si se menciona una posición de dial alternativa para el vehículo, retire el EZ Installer™, gire la perilla para cambiar la posición y vuelva a intentar el emparejamiento. Si la llave aún no se programa, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente al 888-598-8910.

P: El EZ Installer™ está desenchufado durante el proceso de emparejamiento.

R: El EZ Installer™ debe permanecer enchufado en el puerto OBD hasta que el emparejamiento esté completo. Si el EZ Installer™ se desenchufa durante el proceso de emparejamiento, gire la llave hacia la posición OFF, retírela y comience el proceso de emparejamiento de nuevo, a partir del paso 3.

P: El vehículo no arranca con la llave nueva ni con llaves viejas después de intentar emparejarlo.

R: Comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente de Car Keys Express al 888-598-8910.

DECLARACIÓN DE NORMAS FCC E ISED

MODELO: 300-0481
FCC ID: X32-APKNIG01
IC: 8797A-APKNIG01

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC y con los estándares RSS exentos de licencia de Industry Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Advertencia: los cambios o modificaciones a este dispositivo no aprobados expresamente por iKeyless LLC podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Le présent appareil est conforme à la réglementation FCC part 15 et aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Attention: Tout changement ou modification n'ayant pas été expressément approuvé(e) par iKeyless LLC est susceptible d'annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à faire fonctionner l'équipement.

AYUDA

Para solicitar ayuda o asistencia, comuníquese con el soporte técnico al: 888-598-8910.

OTRAS LLAVES

Visite CarKeysExpress.com para encontrar una variedad de productos galardonados, como ser llaves universales para vehículos, controles remotos universales para vehículos y llaves y controles remotos del fabricante original. Pronto llegarán llaves Simple™ Keys nuevas para Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Ram, Nissan e Infiniti.



Replacing car keys is simple and affordable again.™

Patente en trámite
Diseñados y ensamblados en los Estados Unidos
828 East Market Street Louisville, KY 40206
© 2018 Car Keys Express

www.CKESimpleKey.com